

Florida A&M University College of Law

Scholarly Commons @ FAMU Law

Amicus Briefs

Faculty Works

2008

Amicus Curiae Brief in support of Petitioner, Service Vision Plan Inc. v. United States Case No. 08-164

Darryll K. Jones

Follow this and additional works at: <https://commons.law.famu.edu/fac-amicus>



Part of the Tax Law Commons

NO. 08-164

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Vision Service Plan,

Petitioner,

v.

The United States of America,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTHCIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE DARRYLL K. JONES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PHILIP C. COOK
Counsel of Record
MICHELLE M. HENKEL
WILLIAM R. HUBBARD
ALSTON & BIRD, LLP
1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
Telephone: (404) 881-7000

DARRYLL K. JONES
STETSON UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
1401 61st Street South
St. Petersburg, FL 33707
Telephone: (727) 562-7302

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

III. ARGUMENT 4

A. The Membership Organization Proscribed by the Court
Below Is Necessary to the Accomplishment of the Charitable
and Social-Welfare Purpose for Which Congress Has Granted
Tax Exemption.....4

B. Precluding Tax Exemption Because of an HMO’s
Membership Structure Effectively Repeals Tax Exemption
Granted by Congress and Prevents All HMOs from Operating
Charitably.....5

IV. CONCLUSION..... 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Regulations

I.R.C. § 4965 2

I.R.C. § 501(m)(3) 2

Other Authorities

Darryll K. Jones, *Third Party Profit-Taking In Tax Exemption Jurisprudence*,
2007 BYU L. REV. 977, 981 (2007) 5

John D. Columbo, *In Search of Private Benefit*, 58 Fla. L. Rev. 1063 (2006) 5
